

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KAREN CAPONE, individually
and as personal representative of
the Estate of Frank Capone,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC11-849
L.T. No. 3D09-3331

PHILIP MORRIS U.S.A. INC.,

Respondents.

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
THIRD DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
jmills@mills-appeals.com
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 765-0897
(850) 270-2474 facsimile

Attorney for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
Proceedings Below	1
Facts Relevant to Motions to Substitute and Amend	2
Facts Relevant to Mrs. Capone’s Motion for Rehearing.....	4
Appellate Proceedings	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. Upon the Death of the Plaintiff in a Personal Injury Action, the Personal Representative of the Plaintiff’s Estate Should Be Substituted as the Plaintiff and Permitted to Amend the Complaint to Continue the Claims Through a Survival Action, a Wrongful Death Action, or Both in the Alternative.....	13
II. Mrs. Capone’s Wrongful Death Claims Were Timely Under Both the Wrongful Death Statute of Limitations and This Court’s Opinion in <i>Engle</i>	38
III. Because the Personal Representative’s Motion for Rehearing Was Timely Served, the Case Should Be Reinstated.....	44
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Redd</i> , 703 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	22, 34
<i>Ake v. Birnbaum</i> , 25 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 1945)	16
<i>Arthur v. Unicare Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 602 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	29
<i>Avila South Condo. Ass’n v. Kappa Corp.</i> , 347 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 1977)	15
<i>Baltimore & Ohio Southwestern Railroad Co. v. Carroll</i> , 280 U.S. 491 (1930).....	41
<i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 1 Camp. 493, 170 Eng. Reprint 1033 (1808)	16
<i>Baione v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 599 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	29
<i>Barwick, Dillian & Lambert, P.A. v. Ewing</i> , 646 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	29
<i>Bernier v. Keene Building Prods.</i> , No. 78-98P (D. Me. Feb. 25, 1985).....	40
<i>Bermudez v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 433 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	28
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005)	14
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Bruce v. Byer</i> , 423 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....	20

<i>Caffaro v. Trayna</i> , 319 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1974)	40
<i>Capone v. Philip Morris U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 56 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	1
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</i> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	20, 40
<i>C.H. v. Whitney</i> , 987 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008).....	41
<i>City of Miami v. Cisneros</i> , 662 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	41
<i>Cox v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R.</i> , 360 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	40
<i>Davies v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 632 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	29
<i>Diamond v. Whaley, Chapman & Hannah, M.D.'s, P.A.</i> , 550 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....	30
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	3
<i>First Protective Ins. Co. v. Featherston</i> , 906 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	29
<i>Flores v. Riscomp Industries, Inc.</i> , 35 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	38
<i>Floyd v. Wallace</i> , 339 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1976)	37
<i>Frances v. Plaza Pacific Equities, Inc.</i> , 847 P.2d 722 (Nev. 1993).....	40
<i>Frew v. Poole & Kent Co.</i> , 654 So. 2d 272 Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....	26

<i>Gaines v. Sayne</i> , 764 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Green Tree Servicing, LLC v. McLeod</i> , 15 So. 3d 682 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Workman</i> , 73 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1954)	40
<i>Handley v. Anclote Manor Foundation</i> , 253 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971).....	41
<i>Harris v. Harris</i> , 670 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996).....	44
<i>Holmes v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 891 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	14
<i>Humana Health Plans, Inc. v. Durant</i> , 650 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	29
<i>In re Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> , 272 So. 2d 65, 66 (Fla. 1972)	15
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Steuer</i> , 22 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	29
<i>Johnson v. Mullee</i> , 385 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	20
<i>Knauer v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Md. 1986).....	40
<i>Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.</i> , 44 So.3d 1254 (Fla. 5th DCA), <i>rev granted by</i> 51 So. 3d 465 (Fla. 2010)	23
<i>Leon Shaffer Golnick Advertising, Inc. v. Cedar</i> , 423 So.2d 1015, 1017 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	45
<i>Lewin v. American Export Lines, Inc.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 389 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	40, 41

<i>Lewis v. Gauzens,</i> 318 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	20
<i>Lindy’s of Orlando, Inc. v. United Electric Co.,</i> 239 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	40
<i>Martin v. United Sec. Servs., Inc.,</i> 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	17, 18, 19, 23, 29, 34
<i>Massey v. David,</i> 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008)	15
<i>Miami Transit Co. v. Ford,</i> 155 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1963)	44
<i>Migliore v. Migliore,</i> 717 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	44
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.,</i> 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	16
<i>Moragne v. State Marine Lines, Inc.,</i> 211 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1968)	17
<i>Niemi v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.,</i> 862 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	1, 31, 32, 37, 38
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.,</i> 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	42
<i>Peters v. Mitchell,</i> 423 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	41
<i>Reyes v. Kent General Hosp., Inc.,</i> 487 A.2d 1142 (Del. 1984).....	40
<i>Ron’s Quality Towing, Inc. v. Southeastern Bank of Fla.,</i> 765 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	41
<i>Ruble v. Rinker Material Corp.,</i> 59 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011), <i>rev. granted</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2011 WL 5346342 (Fla. Oct. 17, 2011).....	33

<i>Safecare Health Corp. v. Rimer</i> , 620 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1993)	29, 30
<i>Schaeffler v. Deych</i> , 38 So. 3d 796 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	37
<i>Scott v. Morris</i> , 989 So. 2d 36 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	28
<i>Skyrme v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , _ So. 3d _, 2011 WL 5832338 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 18, 2011)	34
<i>Smith v. Lusk</i> , 356 So. 2d 1309 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978).....	36
<i>Sompolski v. Miller</i> , 608 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Sonson v. Hearn</i> , 17 So. 3d 745 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	45
<i>Starling v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 3:09-cv-10027-RBD-JBT, 2011 WL 6965854 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 2, 2011)	27, 34, 35
<i>State ex rel. H.E. Wolfe Const. Co. v. Parks</i> , 175 So. 786 (Fla. 1937)	17
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Talan v. Murphy</i> , 443 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	40
<i>Taylor v. Orlando Clinic</i> , 555 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989).....	21, 22, 32
<i>Torry v. Leesburg Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 769 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	46
<i>Totura & Co. v. Williams</i> , 754 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 2000)	26, 42, 43

<i>Wagner, Vaughan, McLaughlin & Brennan, P.A. v. Kennedy Law Group,</i> 64 So. 3d 1187 (Fla. 2011)	18, 19, 28
<i>Whitman v. Red Top Sedan Serv., Inc.,</i> 218 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	20
<i>Williams v. Bay Hospital, Inc.,</i> 471 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	20
<i>Worly v. Dade County Security Co.,</i> 42 So. 527 (Fla. 1906)	37

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

§ 42.11 (2571), Fla. Comp. Gen. Laws (1828).....	17
§ 95.031, Fla. Stat. (2003).....	28
§ 95.11, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	39
§ 46.021, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	17
§§ 768.01-03, Fla. Stat. (1971)	17
§§ 768.16-.26, Fla. Stat. (1973)	18
§ 768.20, Fla. Stat. (1973).....	18, 19, 23
§ 768.17, Fla. State. (1973).....	19
§ 768.72, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	15
Art. V, § 2 Fla. Const.	15
Art. V, § 3 Fla. Const.	1
Ch. 72-35, § 1, Laws of Fla.	18
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010.....	26
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.080.....	45
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110.....	14, 36

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190.....	14, 39
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210.....	24
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.250.....	24
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.260.....	14, 21, 24, 25
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530.....	44
Fla. R. Judicial Admin. 2.505	45

SECONDARY SOURCES

Thomas D. Sawaya, <i>Florida Personal Injury Law & Practice With Wrongful Death Actions</i> , § 16.1 (2011-12 ed.).....	16
